

2014

Brief for Constitutional Law Professors as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellee, Brown et al. v. Livingston

Leslie C. Griffin

University of Nevada, Las Vegas -- William S. Boyd School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholars.law.unlv.edu/scotusbriefs>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Constitutional Law Professors as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellee, Brown et al. v. Livingston, No. 14-20249 (5th Cir. Apr. 24, 2014).

This Court of Appeal Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact david.mcclure@unlv.edu.

No. 14-20249

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BOBBY R. BROWN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
WILLIAM E. SCOTT,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,
TYRONE DAY; KENNETH HICKMAN; R. WAYNE JOHNSON; TORRANCE FLEMINGS;
KENNETH PRYOR; JULIAN A. RANDALL; LONNIE DEAN COLLINS; LAMONT EDWARD
WILSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
BRAD LIVINGSTON, Executive Director of the
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Defendant-Appellant.

CONSOLIDATED WITH NO. 14-20444

BOBBY R. BROWN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
TYRONE DAY; KENNETH HICKMAN; R. WAYNE JOHNSON; TORRANCE FLEMINGS;
KENNETH PRYOR; JULIAN A. RANDALL; LONNIE DEAN COLLINS; LAMONT EDWARD
WILSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
BRAD LIVINGSTON, Executive Director of the
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION
No. 4:69-cv-0074
THE HONORABLE KENNETH M. HOYT, JR., PRESIDING

AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE BOBBY R. BROWN, et al.

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
4505 S. Maryland Parkway
Box 451003
Las Vegas, NV 89154-1003
Tel: (702) 895-2071
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CONSENT TO FILING OF AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. TDCJ violated the Establishment Clause by cancelling the Muslims’
right to worship without a volunteer present.....5

 A. TDCJ’s policy prefers non-Muslim Protestants, Catholics, Jews,
 and Native Americans to Muslims in violation of the Establishment
 Clause.5

 B. TDCJ’s policy inhibits Muslim religious exercise in violation of
 the Establishment Clause.9

II. TDCJ’s policy violates the Free Exercise Clause by singling out
Muslims for unfavorable treatment in a non-neutral manner.....11

III. TDCJ’s policy violates RLUIPA by imposing a substantial burden on
Muslims’ religious freedom without using the least restrictive means to
further a compelling government interest.....14

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Kaspar, 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004) 12

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. United States, No. 3:14-CV-00565-HA, 2014 WL 5500495 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2014)..... 6

Awad v. Ziriox, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

Brown v. Beto, 4:74–CV–0069 (S.D. Tex. 1977) 7, 8, 10, 18, 21

Brown v. Livingston, 17 F.Supp.3d 616 (S.D. Tex. 2014) passim

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 4, 17, 19, 22

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 4

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 3, 13

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 9

Cruz v. Beto, 405 U.S. 319 (1972). 3, 13

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 9, 16

Everson v. Board of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 4, 5

Freeman v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004) 11, 12

Gonzales v. O Central Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 18

Inzunza v. Moore, No. 2:09-CV-0048, 2011 WL 1211434 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011)..... 21

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 3, 5, 9, 11

Longoria v. Dretke, 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007) 15

Mayfield v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 529 F.3d 599
(5th Cir. 2008) 12, 16

McAlister v. Livingston, 348 Fed.Appx. 923 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 16

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar, 764 F.3d 465
(5th Cir. 2014) 4, 17, 18, 20

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 4

McKennie v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice, No. A-09-CV-906-LY,
2012 WL 443948 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2012) 21

Merced v. Kasson, 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 19

Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 703 F.3d 781
(5th Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Newby v. Quarterman, 325 Fed.Appx. 345 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 20

O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz, 482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... 11

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 6

Scott v. Miss. Dept. of Corr., 961 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Scott v. Pierce, et al., Civil Action No. H-09-3391
(S.D. Tex. May 7, 2012)..... 2, 8, 10, 18

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex., 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

Tagore v. United States, 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 18

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707
(1981) 17

Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989) 12

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 6, 11, 12

Vasquez v. L.A. Cnty., 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

Williams v. Lara, 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001) 6

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 5

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

Statutes

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C.
 § 2000cc-1, § 2000cc-3(c) passim

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C.
 § 2000bb 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. S14,465–66 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)..... 4, 5

Daniel O. Conkle, *Toward a General Theory of the Establishment Clause*,
 82 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1113 (1988)..... 11
